
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item #: 31-1,., J..~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

November 16, 2010 [X] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: , 
A) a Third Amendment to Lease Agreement with Bowman Growers, Inc. (R2001-0517) (Parcel B); 
and 
B) a Third Amendment to Lease Agreement with Bowman Growers, Inc. (R2001-0519) (Parcel C). 

Summary: The County acquired the 938-acre Bowman property in 2001 for $38,461,000 
($41,000/acre) as part of the Ag Reserve program for preservation of farmland. As part of the 
acquisition, Bowman Growers, Inc. reserved the right to continue farming the property pursuant to 
three (3) different Leases which run through June 30, 2025. Rent is currently $500/acre/year. The 
Third Amendments to the Leases for Parcels B and C will (i) reduce the Premises of the Parcel B Lease 
by 12.25 acres and the Parcel C Lease by 2.69 acres effective January 15, 2011, to release land required 
for the Lyons Road right-of-way; (ii) provide for a corresponding prorata reduction of rent based upon 
the reduction in acreage; and (iii) include standard language acknowledging the Office of the Inspector 
General. (PREM) District 5 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The County Engineering Department intends to commence 
construction of the Lyons Road Extension Project in February 2011, and requested that the 12.25 acres 
and the 2.69 acres of the property be designated as right-of-way. On February 27, 2007, the Board 
approved an amendment to the Lease Agreements (R2007-0347 and R2007-0347), which: (i) extended 
the term of all three (3) leases; (ii) reduced the Bowman Parcel A by 40 acres which allowed the 
County to sell the 40 acres to the Solid Waste Authority for development of a transfer station; and (iii) 
provided for a future amendment to release property required for the extension of Lyons Road and the 
Rural Parkway Easement without charge. Bowman negotiated compensation from the Solid Waste 
Authority of $1, 795/acre/year for a total of $430,800 for the loss of farming on the 40 acres. On 
January 12, 2010, the Board approved Second Amendments to the Leases (R2010-0085 and R2010-
0086) reducing the rent on all three (3) Leases to $500/acre/year. Bowman has reviewed and approved 
the construction plans for Lyons Road. These Amendments deal only with the required right-of-way. 
Bowman will have the continuing obligation to release additional land for the Rural Parkway, should 
that be required in the future. Florida Statutes Section 286.23 requires that a Disclosure of Beneficial 
Interest be obtained when a property held in a representative capacity is leased to the County, but does 
not require such Disclosure when the County leases property to a tenant. Since the Statute does not 
require the Disclosure and since these are amendments to the Lease Agreements which were previously 
approved by the Board and Disclosures were obtained at that time, Staff did not request new 
Disclosures. Previous Disclosures identified Theresa Bowman and Richard Bowman each holding a 
50% beneficial interest in Bowman Growers, Inc. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Maps 
2. Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (Parcel B) 
3. Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (Parcel C) 
4. Fiscal Impact Calculations 

Recommended By: ~-~a¼:~.---i\__,,__J,__w_l\,_l~---'· ~l_,,J_o_L--+f _____ l·_o ,\,-1, vt_l l_D ____ _ 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: ______ ()V}-V __ _____._._1L~~~,c;..__ ___ ·_---=--//+-4~//'---~-o_/,_'O __ _ 
County Administ'?ii'for ifate 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues $52278.68 $62123.00 $62123.00 $62123.00 $62123.00 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $5.278.68 $6.123.00 $6.123.00 $6.123.00 $6.123.00 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes No X 

Budget Account No: Fund 1222 Dept 760 Unit 4260 Object 3401 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Revenue from Ag Reserve Leases is allocated to maintenance of Environmentally 
Sensitive lands. For both Parcel B and Parcel C, rent is paid semi-annually in January 
and June. A $4,071.54 credit to Bowman will be provided for the January 2011 payment 
and a credit of $1,207.14 will be applied to the June 2011 payment for a total credit of 
$5,~78.68. See Attachment 4 for fiscal impact calculations. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

OF~qJ~-@)~ 
,o\V ~~¾ 

-..lp.....j~___,,.:;.-+,--__,___..._·_11 r a 1) /0 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

"JtP---·_#~ I I" 
ounty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

JhJ];e 
L,AJ(~ 

ntrol 

At~~ 4Jl-1P)y 
(Jv'I NA/(aNJ ~~~ 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2010\11-16\Lyons Rd reduction Bowman parcels B & C -rcb.docx 



1Ul 

l,f,) •· 
M 

~ I 
~ 

" 

R41 
L 

12 

BUCKPASSER 

CIR 

CIR CHURCHHlll 

ff 
<)C) 

BOLD RULER 

CIR ~ 3 

tlj l----"TRO!.I -"JE_,_T _ ___, 

R42 
K 

L-31 7 Canal 
441 

L-32 Canal 

HAPPY HOLLOW RD 

13 18 
Canal 

147th Pl 

ATLANTIC AV _l====-~A~Tl~AN~TIC~--A~V--~"""'=:tt===--i806L--__t_.::::.:..::::::::.:_:=---..:..:.:_.t,-t~--7 ~--·"·•-•···-·····-·······1······ m ~ 

10 

... A 8 

LA REINA RD L-35 

24 
El PARAISO Pl 

~CABALLO ~--- CT 

RIO '(IERJ;oso RIO l/,y'b 

a 

~~ 

L 

BOWMAN "B II 

LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT # / 

~ ~ 
;; 
°' 
'" RD s "" 153rd " w z 
0 

Canal 155th RDS 

,55th LN 1561h CT S 



HAPPY 
HOLLOW 

RD 

~47\l"l PL S 

15:lrd RD 

i52r.O Pl S 

155tt, RO S 

L-31 8 

1 
I.15th 3T S 

ATLANTIC 

R42 
J 

HOW DR 

Canai 

(/) 
<( 
0 
ii: 
0 
..J 
i.. 

91 

(J) L-35 

i1Sl_l!:__!:'.::__l:_'g+_::::::._---C-T -t_Jn __ _ l~5\h LN ~ :56lh ;;;\;J, 
i 

I 
153tt', RD 

j 

! 

QUJEL~lSlt.... -- ..... ---

!-~· ~ - . 

BOWMAN "C" 

LOCATION MAP 

NAJERfORD_,.....;11¥ 

WPJE~-£.2£ill_­
CIH 

108 

10E 



************************************************************************ 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

and 

BOWMAN GROWERS, INC., 
a Florida corporation 

************************************************************************ 

Parcel "B" 

G:\Property Mgmt Section\In Lease\Bowman Farms Parcel B\Third Amendment\3rd Amend.005.HF app.072910.rev2HF app.090810.doc 

ATTACHMENT # ?-... 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _ day of 
_____ , 20_, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" or "Landlord", and Bowman Growers, 
Inc., a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Tenant". 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, Tenant entered into a Lease Agreement dated April 3, 2001 (R2001-
0517) (the "Lease") with County pursuant to which Tenant leases from County 
approximately 297.496 acres of farm land as defined in the Lease; arid 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant entered into an Amendment to Lease (R2007-034 7) 
on February 27, 2007 (the "First Amendment"), which, in part, provided for the future 
amendment of the Lease to release property required for the extension of Lyons Road 
through the leased premises; and 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant wish to amend the Lease to release the Lyons Road 
property from the leased premises and provide for a prorata reduction of the rent. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
reference. All defined terms as used herein shall have the same meaning and 
effect as in the Lease. 

2. Section 1.01 of the Lease is modified to release the 12.247+/- acres of real 
property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof from the 
Premises, which release shall be effective January 15, 2011. 

3. Section 2.01 of the Lease is modified to provide that effective January 15, 2011, 
the annual net Rent for the Premises is reduced to One Hundred Forty-Two 
Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Four and 50/100 Dollars ($142,624.50). 

4. Section 2.02(a) of the Lease is modified to provide that effective January 15, 
2011, the net rent shall be calculated based upon the net acreage of285.249 acres. 

5. Tenant acknowledges that the property being released from the Premises does not 
include property for the Rural Parkway. Tenant shall remain obligated to release 

Page 2 of5 



the property for said Rural Parkway as shown in the Ag Reserve Master Plan. 
Tenant agrees to enter into an amendment releasing the Rural Parkway within 
thirty (30) days after delivery of notice from County. Tenant acknowledges that 
Tenant shall not be entitled to any compensation on account of the release of the 
property required for the Rural Parkway right-of-way/easement from this Lease 
other than a prorata reduction of the rent. 

In connection with the construction of Lyons Road and the Rural Parkway, County 
shall coordinate with Tenant to accomplish the relocation of Tenant's irrigation 
ditches and canals from the Lyons Road and Rural Parkway right-of-way and/or 
easement. To the extent that said canals cross the right-of-way and/or easement 
and are required for Tenant's continued farming operations, County shall install 
culverts. under Lyons Road and the Rural Parkway. Prior to commencement of 
any construction affecting Tenant's irrigation ditches and/or canals, the County 
shall develop plans for the redesign and/or culverting of said ditches and/or canals, 
which plans shall be subject to the prior written approval of Tenant, which shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. Upon approval of said plans, County shall be 
responsible for the physical construction/relocation of said ditches, canals, and/or 
culverts, at County's cost and expense. County shall cause its contractors to 
coordinate such construction activities with Tenant and take such measures as 
Tenant may reasonably request to minimize the impact of such construction 
activities on Tenant's farming operations. In no event, however, shall County be 
liable to Tenant for damage to, or destruction of, crops lying within the confines of 
the right-of-way and/or easement. 

6. Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, 
Ordinance R2009-049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority 
includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed 
County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require the production of 
records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the parties or 
entities with which the County enters into agreements, their officers, agents, 
employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract 
specifications and detect corruption and fraud. All parties or entities doing 
business with the County or receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the 
Inspector General including granting the Inspector General access to records 
relating to the agreement and transaction. 

7. This Third Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm 
Beach County Board of County Commissioners, and shall become effective only 
when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners. 

Page 3 ofS 



8. Except as modified by this Third Amendment, the Lease remains unmodified 
and in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Tenant have executed this Third 
Amendment, or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, 
as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Sign 

Print Name 

Sign 

Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -----------
Assistant County Attorney 

COUNTY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: --------------
' Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By: 17-i±= f\ JL, \\. --t'--- c\ l. l i (, \ r 
\ t l Department Director 

Page 4 of5 



WITNESSES: 

Sign 

·~ lC,l".1 ~ ~oo"l,J 
Print Name 

TENANT 

BOWMAN GROWERS, INC. 
a Florida c~rporation 

' ~-; //) 
By: g;,r/(<z,) (j c'J:t,1,A·~ 

Richard 
1

Bowman President 

(SEAL) ) 

Page 5 of5 



EXHIBIT "A" 

RELEASED PROPERTY 

LYONS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 



I 1 
I 

-EXHIBIT "A" 

. I 
i I 
I LEGENQ 

6 = CENTRAL (DELTA) .4NGLE 
L = LEI\JGTH 
LWDD = LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
O.R.B. = OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
P O 8 = POIN i OF BEGINNING 
P.O.C. = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 

BEARING BASE; 

R = RADIUS 
RDDR = ROAD, DYKE & DITCH RE'SFRVAT10N 
R /W = RIGHT OF WAY 
PC = POINT OF CURVATURE 
PRC = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE 
PT = POINT OF TANGENCY 
STA = STATION 

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO ST A TE PLANE COORDINATES, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983/1990 ADJUSTED, FLORIDA EAST ZONE, REFERENCE A BEARING OF SOUTH 89"00'54" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LIMITS OF THE PLAT OF CANYON ISLES PRESERVE PLAT TWO, PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152-156, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS WAS MADE BY THE SIGNING SURVEYOR. 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY DAVID JOSEPH WICHSER, P.S.M., IN THE 
OFFICE OF F.:ETSY LINDSAY INC., SURVEYING & MAPPING, 7997 S.W. JACK JAMES DRIVE, STUART, FLORIDA, 34997. 

DAVID JOSEPH WtCHSER, P.S.M. 
FLORIDA CERTIFICATE NO. 5565 

1/-/0-0.S 
DATE 

MOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGIHAL RAISED SE;)..L OF /:. 
FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. 

i 

PARCEL 105 i"i i ", ~'&~\• ••~"'''" BETSY LINDSAY, INC. 
Ii X ' 1 ~.. ~-- ... ..." e 

LYONS ROAD ~ • . ~ • ·~,:. SURVEYING AND MAPPING Aoo1noNAL ~ e D~~ 1 ~~~,;~~
1

,., 0 • l/Ol/DII ._ __________ _ 

ROAD RIGHT OF WAY ~ J! "'~/;, ~f~ll:lr, 7111178.W.JACl(JAIEBCfN! IJTIJART.FLOADU-7 I---:-:.,...,=,_::--, .-c,..,,-----,1--,.~._c::::-: .. =----l\r.;.,no _ _,., -rl r~,'i: ;:_~ (n~03~~AX 
Po,ce• 10s Lyon, Rd Parcel 105 ~~.......... · 



: ·~-------------E-X-HI_B_IT-.-A-.. --~------------~ 
1 PARCEL "A" 

_ 1 i 1- PARCE .. •J;: LI-.ND 3EH,G 1-. PORTION Or !.GTS 1, 32, 33 ,.:,1~: 64, BL0Ci< 7 OF Tr.E PUT Or 1 P t..1 .. 1✓• 9UC'--! t I-RMS :o P•_P NO. ·1, ACCORDING 1 0 To-;E P .. /..' Ti-1::RE:8•, LS ~E'.:0RDED l~l PLL T i 300t< 2, PL.GES 26 T-iR00GH 25, PUBLIC RECORDS JF CALM BEt.Cri C0\.Jl~•Y. C'LQRID.t... $Al[' I F ARCEl. BEING DESCRIarn 5Y METE~ AND BOUNDS ft$ FOLLOWS· 

• 

COMMENC11\IG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT Ei OF THE. PL,ll OF CANYON ISLE PRESERVE, A.CCORDING TO iHE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED 11'1 PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152 THROUGH 156. PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE soo·23'30"E ALONG THE BASELINE OF SURVEY, A DISlANCE OF 153.23 FEET TO THE POINT or BEGINNING; THENCE N89'00"53"E. f:.. DISTANCE OF 7200 FEET; THENCE S00'23'30"E, A DISTA.NCE OF 109.07 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,451.20 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07"48'59": THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC A DISTANCE or 1,562.21 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 15.00 FEET WEST or AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE or TRACTS 33 AND 64; THENCE S02"01°25"E ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 919.64 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT L- 31 CANAL; THENCE S89"01'37"W ALONG SAID NORTH LINE. A DISTANCE OF 70.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVE OF A NON lANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, OF WHICH THE RADIUS POINT LIES S85"36'01"W, A RADIAL DISTANCE OF 11,451.17 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04"10'07", A DISTANCE OF 833.11 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,595.20 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08"10'36"; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, A DISTANCE OF 1,654.72 FEET: THENCE N00"23'30"W, A DISTANCE or 107.57 FEET; THENCE N89"00'53"E, A DISTANCE OF 72.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
TOGETHER WITH: 

PARCEL "B" 
A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 65, 96, 97 AND 128, BLOCK 7 OF THE PLAT OF PALM BEACH FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS; COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 8 OF THE PLAT OF CANYON ISLE PRESERVE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152 THROUGH 156, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE BASELINE OF SURVEY FOR THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; (1) S00'23'30"E ,A DISTANCE OF 261.55 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,523.20 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08'10'36"; (2) SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC A DISTANCE OF 1,644.45 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS .OF 11,523.17 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04"35'18"; (3) SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, A DISlANCE OF 922.79 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT L-31 CANAL RIGHT OF WAY ANO THE END OF THE CURVE, THENCE S89'01'37"W, ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 4 82 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 15.00 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINf OF TRACTS 65. 96, 97 AND 128, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE so2·or2s"E ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE OF SAID TRACTS 65, 96, 97 AND 128, A DISTANCE OF 2,634.58 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT L-32 CANAL; THENCE S89'02'2D"W ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHl OF WAY LINE, /. DISTANCE OF 96.88 FEET; THENCE N01'03'QQ"W, A DISTANCE OF 2,045.0:, FEET TO A P0ll~T OF CUPVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,451.17 FEET AND A CENTRAL AI\IGLE OF 02"56°56"; THENCE I\IORTHERL Y ALONG THE ARC A DISTANCE Of" !:>89.36 FEET 10 Al~ 11\ITERSECTIW WITH THf SOUTH Lll~E OF LAKE WOP.TH DRAll-!AGE (JISTP.ICT CANAL RIGHT OF W/..Y; THEI\ICE N89"01'37"E ALWG S,L,ID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 67.28 FEET TO THE POIIH OF BEGltJIJIHG 
SAID P.t-RCEL COl~TAINS. 533,489 SQUARE FEET OR 12.2472 /..CRES, MORE OP. LESS 
BEIi-JG SUBJECT TO AMY/ALL USEMEMTS. RESERVATIOIJS, u[(IICATIOIJS OR RESTPICTI0l~S 

nr-r1r .. ••m PARCEL 105 ~, ,1!H~1-... -·:--.-.~.-:: .... 1
• .. -:::.,.,; .. eBETSY LINDSAY. INC. 

~

1 

'1i~~"'"'\I~ ,o 'II LYONS ROAD • o ""' "'''" SURVEYING AND MAPPING 
ADDITIONAL ;;; ~ 0~\ll 

ROAD RIGHT OF WAY i ~ '"•~ 7087S,W,,JN;J.,1-.S01¥1E ll'I\Wll,R.OIIDOIW' 1-------~----~ (772)281i•5753 (n2)2'6-933 •AA 
O(~ rtl.[ NAY( I Ob-C. 11G I"''" - .,r, UCl:NBEO BUME8S NO. 6862 i Po,cr110H,..1Rd Poree! 105 __ _._.._ _ __._,__,_ __________ __,, 



Noo·23•3o•w 
107.57' 

SHEET 4 OF 6 

THE PALM BEACH 
FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1 
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26-28, 

PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

S. LINE SECTION 6- 46-42 
N. LINE SECTION 7-46-42 

EXISTING 25' ROAD, DYKE & 
DITCH RESERVATION PER 

PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 45-54 

87.95' QUIT CLAIM PER 
0.R.8. 12599, PAGE 523 

cri: 
. <t 

o= 40.26' LWDD R/W PER 
Q_ W 0.R.B. 6495, PAGE 761 

IX) I­
" J: • (.? 
.;t -
I.O Ct: 
+. 
" 0 
:: 0 

N 

<i." 
I- .. 
1/) 1-

w 
(/) 
lJ.. 
lJ.. 
0 

0 90.11' QUIT CLAIM PER 
~ 0.R.B. 12599, PAGE 538 

Q_ 

EXISTING 
15' ROAD PER 
PLAT BOOK 2, 
PA 26-28 

___ PARCEL 105-PARCEL "A" 
334,276 SQUARE FEET 

OR 7.6739 · ACRES 

loO O 150 300 

~ 
SCALE: 1" = 300' 

THIS IS NOT 
A SURVEY 

'""""'"°Forcel 105"'..,''PARCEL 105 LYONS ROAD ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY'"'" 3°' 6 



j. I : 

'MATCH LINE 
SHEET \3 or 6 

p-; = 
' I 

iii 
1,1 

3 2 I 16 

BLOCK 7 

';~~+55.71 1-

I 
I 

1. 

I 

i I 
·1 I 

i I 
I 

15 i 14 

THE PALM BEACH F RMS 
CO. P AT NO. 1 

PLAT BOOK , PAGES 26 28, 
UBLIC RECOR S OF PALM EACH 

COUN , FLORIDA 

13 

30 31 17 18 19 20 

34 33 

62 
39.6 ' 

LWDD /W 63 O.R.B. 495, 
PAGE 1 65 

E. LI 
7 46-42 

W LI E SECTION 
8 46-42 

- EX\ TING 30' 
1-J..- ROAD EASEMENT 

PER PL T BOOK 2 
PAGE 26-28 

48 47 
EAST INE 

t-°i' r TRAC 33 
i~ ~ 150 

BLOCK 8 

46 

0 150 300 
qlJ'l<.,1 

-'10, -------O>lJI ... .. .... "'~ . 
<.,1-J * • 

INE 
64 

CALE: J" = 300' 

1 /4 SECTIOhJ Lll~E 
8-46-42 

45 

D'-1 

l 
51 52 

'37"W 
32' 

M Uh!E ~ 
POADWf:..Y \ 

:=l:=i~E;;;;A~· S~t1g:1, -=~·~~~~,._,:,_:3 3=~;.,.;;;:;;::::;:::: .,;;j-l...:~~ 

'. ·~ 1 /4 SEC ION LlhJE 
7-4 -42 I ;­

S1t>: 91 68.71_/ g 
orrsu 1.81' LEFT 

66 65 

: ! 

'! 
,I 
:j 

\I 

.. ,_"oPorcel 105 "PARCEL 105 LYONS ROAD ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY 1
' 4"' 6 



·S. LINE SECT! N 6-46-42 
N. LINE SECTION 7-46-42 

TE PALM BACH 
FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1 
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26-28, 

PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

EXISTING 25' ROAD. DYKE & 
DITCH RESERVATION PER 

PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 45-54 

87. 95' QUIT CLAIM PER 
O.R.8. 12599, PAGE 523 

•Q0-+11.26 
PRC== I 

62 
1/4 SECTION LINE 

7-46-42 

39.60' 
LWDD R/W 
.RB 6495, 

PAGE. 1165 

t:5 40' 
LW()(., P /W 

C> P.e 
';2599, 

63 

(/) 
0 

">O 
CJ> • 
.... N 
•(.,,j 
(JI • 
(JI (.,,j 
•O • l"'l 

S. LINE SECTION 5-46-4 
N. LIN SECTION s=r45'":.""'"4_2 __,..--,,-

PT = 16+55.71 I 
19.74' LWDD EASEMENT 

0.R.B. 17980, PAGE 673 
AND EXHIBIT "B-2" 

0.R.8. 18109, PAGE 436 

40.26' LWDD R/W PER 
O.R.B. 6495, PAGE 761 

90.11' QUIT CLAIM PER 
O.R.B. 12599, PAGE 538 

BASELINE 
OF SURVEY 

EXISTING 
15' ROAD PER 
PLAT BOOK 2, 
PAGES 26-

I'll v-E, LINE SECTION 7- 4 -42 
W. LINE SECTION 8-4 -42 

50 

33.32' 
LWDD R/W 

G.R.8. 1259 • 
Pt-.r:[ S41 

51 

1165 

i '~~~~~ 
!.i----------------------------------~ 



I .,, 

__________ __,_ 

~ MATCH LINE:: 
'; SHEET 5 OF ~ 

\ BLOCK 7 
I 

94 95 96 

99 98 97 

THE PALM BEACH F RMS 
CO. LAT NO. 1 

i ' 1 I 

\ BLOCK 8 \ 

I \ 

81 82 \ 83 

112 

E. 

EXIST! G 30' 
ROAD E SEMENT 

PER PLAT BOOK 2. 
PAGES 26-28 

15' 

111 110 

84 

109 

, A ES 26 28, 
PUBLIC RECO DS OF PALM EACH 

ll'-1: 
150 0 150 300 

COUN Y, FLORIDA ~ 
126 

S Lli'IE 
SEC TICJ1'1 
7-46-42 

11 ~l!JE 
SEC. TtOi~ 

18-46-42 

BLOCK 7 8 SCALE: 

127 128 
114 

49.64' 
LWDD R/W 
.R.B. 20339, 
PAG 335 

-F .,, -; 
38 28' s 9·ot2o"w ;;:: ?:'ASCOT-LYONS & 

PAGE 761 v• 

2 ~ 6 PARCEL 6 

J" = 300' 

115 
S. LINE 
SECTION 

8-46-42 
N. LINE 
SECTION 

17-46-42 

30.36' 
LWDD R /W 

O.R.8. c495, 
P.t..G 7F1. 

LWDD R/W 9
6

,
88

' ~ Ill~~ ATLANTIC PUD 
Q,R.8. 6495, Ill ~.->;tn PRESERVE 

+ :o"' PLAT BOOK 110, , 
<? i 

I 
f, PAGES 75-77, \ , I 

BLOCK 
1
18 

w \ :S PUBLIC RECORDS OF \THIS IS NOT 
11 PALM BEACH COUNTY, i A SURVEY 

N I~ FLORIDA 
..... , "°Parcel "t05 '°""PARCEL 105 LYONS ROAD ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY' .. " 6"' 6 



************************************************************************ 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

and 

BOWMAN GROWERS, INC., 
a Florida corporation 

************************************************************************ 

Parcel "C" 

G:\Property Mgmt Section\Jn Lease\Bowman Farms Parcel OThird Amendment\3rd Amend.004.I-IF app.072910.rev2.HF app.090810.doc 

ATTACHMENT # ) 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _ day of 
_____ , 20_, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" or "Landlord", and Bowman Growers, 
Inc., a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Tenant". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Tenant entered into a Lease Agreement dated April 3, 2001 (R2001-
0518) (the "Lease") with County pursuant to which Tenant leases from County 
approximately 317+/- acres of farm land as defined in the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant entered into an Amendment to Lease (R2007-034 7) 
on February 27, 2007 (the "First Amendment"), which, in part, provided for the future 
amendment of the Lease to release property required for the extension of Lyons Road 
through the leased premises; and 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant wish to amend the Lease to release the Lyons Road 
property from the leased premises and provide for a prorata reduction of the rent. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
reference. All defined terms as used herein shall have the same meaning and 
effect as in the Lease. 

2. Section 1.01 of the Lease is modified to release the 2.69+/- acres of real property 
described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof from the 
Premises, which release shall be effective January 15, 2011. 

3. Section 2.01 of the Lease is modified to provide that effective January 15, 2011, 
the annual net Rent for the Premises is reduced to One Hundred Fifty-Four 
Thousand Three Hundred Eighty and no/100 Dollars ($154,380.00). 

~- Section 2.02(a) of the Lease is modified to provide that effective January 15, 2011, 
the net rent shall be calculated based upon the net acreage of 308.76 acres. 

5. Tenant acknowledges that the property being released from the Premises does not 
include property for the Rural Parkway. Tenant shall remain obligated to release 

Page2 of5 



the property for said Rural Parkway as shown in the Ag Reserve Master Plan. 
Tenant agrees to enter into an amendment releasing the Rural Parkway within 
thirty (30) days after delivery of notice from County. Tenant acknowledges that 
Tenant shall not be entitled to any compensation on account of the release of the 
property required for the Rural Parkway right-of-way/easement from this Lease 
other than a prorata reduction of the rent. 

In connection with the construction of Lyons Road and the Rural Parkway, County 
shall coordinate with Tenant to accomplish the relocation of Tenant's irrigation 
ditches and canals from the Lyons Road and Rural Parkway right-of-way and/or 
easement. To the extent that said canals cross the right-of-way and/or easement 
and are required for Tenant's continued farming operations, County shall install 
culverts under Lyons Road and the Rural Parkway. Prior to commencement of 
any construction affecting Tenant's irrigation ditches and/or canals, the County 
shall develop plans for the redesign and/or culverting of said ditches and/or canals, 
which plans shall be subject to the prior written approval of Tenant, which shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. Upon approval of said plans, County shall be 
responsible for the physical construction/relocation of said ditches, canals, and/or 
culverts, at County's cost and expense. County shall cause its contractors to 
coordinate such construction activities with Tenant and take such measures as 
Tenant may reasonably request to minimize the impact of such construction 
activities on Tenant's farming operations. In no event, however, shall County be 
liable to Tenant for damage to, or destruction of, crops lying within the confines of 
the right-of-way and/or easement. 

6. Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, 
Ordinance R2009-049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority 
includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed 
County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require the production of 
records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the parties or 
entities with which the County enters into agreements, their officers, agents, 
employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract 
specifications and detect corruption and fraud. All parties or entities doing 
business with the County or receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the 
Inspector General including granting the Inspector General access to records 
relating to the agreement and transaction. 

7. This Third Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm 
Beach County Board of County Commissioners, and shall become effective only 
when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners. 

Page 3 of5 



8. Except as modified by this Third Amendment, the Lease remains unmodified 
and in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof. 

-IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Tenant have executed this Third 
Amendment, or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, 
as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Sign 

Print Name 

Sign 

Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

COUNTY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: _____________ _ 

_ ---, :hair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:f<8t f\ ,,, I' ,L , \.VI.\~ , I' 
Department Drrector 

Page 4 of5 



WITNESSES: TENANT 

BOWMAN GROWERS, INC. 
a Florida corporation 

By: 11cc ~, 7/!-r,_ '-/ --
Richard Bowman, President 

Page 5 of5 



EXHIBIT "A" 

RELEASED PROPERTY 

LYONS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 



·\ 

I 

! 

! 
! • . 
' 
i 

: 
: 
: 

i 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGEND 
6 = CENTRAL (DEL TA) ANGLE 
L = LENGTH 
LWDD = LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
O.R.B. = OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 

R 
R/W 
PC 
PRC 

P.O.B. = POINT OF BEGINNING 
P.O.C. = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 

BEARING BASE; 

PT 
STA 

= RADIUS 
= RIGHT OF WAY 
= POINT OF CURVATURE 
= POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE 
= POINT OF TANGENCY 
= STATION 

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE COORDINATES, NORTH 
AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983/1990 ADJUSTED, FLORIDA EAST ZONE, REFERENCE A 
BEARING OF SOUTH 59·00'54" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LIMITS OF THE PLAT OF 
CANYON ISLES PRESERVE PLAT TWO, PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152-156, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

NO SF ARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS WAS MADE BY THE SIGNING SURVEYOR. 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY DAVID JOSEPH WICHSER, P.S.M., IN THE 
OFFICE OF BETSY LINDSAY INC., SURVEYING & MAPPING, 7997 S. W. JACK JAMES DRIVE, STUART, FLORIDA, 34997. 

u/l.VID JOSEPH Wi·'.::HSER, P.S.M. 
FLORIDA CERl 1F1 1;ATE NO. 5565 

II- 10-08 
DATE 

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGt·J/>.TURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A 
FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. 

PARCEL 107 
LYONS ROAD 
ADDITIONAL 

ROAD RIGHT OF WAY 

;,,~----------------------------------------------------



~ 
UI ...., 
,.:. 
;! 

g 
!I! 
a. 
d 
i 
"' rt 
'f 
8 
a: 
>( 
UI ;: 
o;: 

~ 
I 
0 
a:: 
II) 

5 
~ ..., 

~ 
~ 
~ 
3 
a: 
C. 

EXHIBIT "A" 
PARCEL "A" 

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 80, 81, 112 AND 113, BLOCK 8 OF THE PLAT OF PALM BEACH FARMS CO. PLAT NO. i, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED \N PLAl BOOK 2. PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT B OF THE PLAT OF CANYON ISLE PRESERVE PLAT TWO, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152 THROUGH 156, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE BASELINE OF SURVEY FOR THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; (1) s00·23·3o"E, A DISTANCE OF 261.55 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,523.20 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08'10'36"; (2) SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC A DISTANCE OF 1,644.45 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,523.17 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04'35'18", (3) SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, A DISTANCE OF 922.79 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT L- 31 CANAL; THENCE N89'01'37"E ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 25.18 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT IS 15.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 80, 81, 112 AND 113, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE N89"01' 37"E ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 46. 92 FEET TO THE POINl OF CURVE OF A NON TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, OF WHICH THE RADIUS POINT LIES S86'02'20"W, A RADIAL DISTANCE OF 11,595.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02·54'40", A DISTANCE OF 589.16 FEET; THENCE s01·03·oo"E, A DISTANCE OF 2,045.27 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF A 30.00 FEET ROADWAY EASEMENT; THENCE S89"02'2D"W ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 17.12 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT IS 15.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST TRACT LINE OF TRACTS BO, 81, 112 AND 113; THENCE N02"01'25"W ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2,634.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

SAID PARCEL "A" CONTAINING 101,107 SQUARE FEET OR 2.3211 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
TOGETHER WITH: 

PARCEL "If 

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT 49, BLOCK 8 OF THE PLAT OF PALM BEACH FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREbF, AS RECORDED IN PL°AT BOOK 2, PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT B OF THE PLAT OF CANYON ISLE PRESERVE PLAT TWO, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152 THROUGH 156, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE BASELINE OF SURVEY FOR THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; (1) soo·23·3o"E, A DISTANCE OF 261.55 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,523.20 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08"10'36"; (2) SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC A DISTANCE OF 1,644.45 FEE1 TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,523.17 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01"02'11"; (3) SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, A DISTANCE OF 208.46 FEET; THENCE N82'28'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 72.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 15 00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF TRACl 49 ANO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, OF WHICH THE RADIUS POINT LIES S82"28'06"W, A RADIAL DISTANCE OF 11,595.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03°10'28"', A DISTAhlCE OF 642.45 FEET TO AN INTERSECTIOI~ WITH THE NORTH LINE OF AN EXISTING 30.00 FEET ROADWAY EASEMENT; THENCE S89"01'37"W ALWG SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 43.93 FEET TO AN ll~TERSECTION WITH A LINE 15 00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH WEST LINE OF TRACT 49; THENCE N02"01'25"W ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE. A DISTAhJCE OF 640.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
SAID PARCEL "8" CONTAINING 15,962 SQUARE FEET OR 0.3664 ACRES MORE OR LESS 
COl~TAII-Jll~G A TOTAL OF 117.069 SQUARE FEET OR :2.E.875 ACRES, MORE OR LESS 
BEING SUBJECT TO ANY /ALL EASEMENTS, RESERVt-.TIONS, DEDICATIOl~S OR RESTRICTIONS. 

••o.,e• .._700'\"-l"l:'il°'•- ""Pore el 1071-...,PARCEL 107 LYONS ROAD ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WA Yl'"cro 2 
00 

5 ~L_---------------------------------r Cl) 



. THE PA1!M ... L~'-:f/_=-,,_~-.!.,,.,:i: - ~ 
1 

CAI-ON ISLE PRESERVE i 
L ·. ... -~ 1' . ~ _ PLAT TWO i 

BEACH F A~MS .. ~ii :E s:: :-:-,:,., ; ! ~l~ 3; C PLAT BOOK 104, PAGES 152-156,1 
CO. PLAT NO. 3 :-.!€- 4;. er, &!t: "'; i§ ~ PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH\ 

. PLAT BOOK I 2, p • Q, C.--. : 0 jl .,.
1
1....; 1.;,.; COUNTY, FLORIDA : 

1 PAGES 45-~4. PARCEL "A" ~ z< <roe.: ,,--s ui.A:1:: 1 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF O 

1- ~( __ i::_ ~.b:_ 1: , .. _RF_FF_;:p,,1cE i PL i.: s:-,:,,· · =·'". I : 5 A. :,:::,PIJt.: .::, I I , i- j l PALM BEAtjH 92 TR.:.,:1 i3 J: 6 / -fU: ~- BE&.RlNG\ Fi..,:;ES ,:~;-i:~ I 
I' co_u_NTY, FLO~IDA _ B_L_OCK 6~ _ ,·'· ~ .· 1-

1 =589"~'~w+ - =:!:- 1 

- - ...l,_~::.kf-~-:-:LWD-:-:: D L-30 CANAL (65.26' R/.W) I I I 
'---s. LII..JESECTION6~42~· 1 

s. LINE ~~T1 1-.J -=..4..E-~-J . 

N LII-.JE SECT1 1..i :-46-421' / N. LI-.JE SECTION sf 46-4: / 
3 BLOC~ 7 1 Ii 1 p~6= 116+55;~1 *BLO~~ I 

EXIST! G 25' ROAD, DYKE & / 0 1 .74' LWDD E SEMENl 
DIT H RESERVAll N PER 1 1 ° 1 g:i o .. 8. 17980. p GE 673 

P T 8 0 2 I\J o AND EXHIBIT "8-2" LA OK ,PAGES45-54 ~,-.> ORB 
o . u . , .. 18109, P.t..GE 436 

87. 95' QUll CLAIM PER 
0 R 8. 12599, PAGE 523 

THE PALM BEACH 
FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1 
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26-28, 

PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

t>;;or '_; ~ i 40.26' LWDD R/W PER 
i!,!!. ~ fTi O.R.8. 6495, PAGE 761 co-' Cl ~ 

_;~-"' 90.11' QUIT CLAIM PER 0(.,.1~ 
•· -"' O.R.B. 12599, PAGE 538 vlN lJl 

O'>.o. - EXISTING 
15' ROAD PER 
PLAT BOOK 2, 
PAGES 26-28 

L=922.79' 
R=11523.17' 
LF04"35'18" 

_,,,- BASELINE 
OF SURVEY 

39 60 LWDD R/W EX STING 30' RO D E.A.SEMEl~T 
0 B. 6495. PER PLAT B001< 

·- P GE 1165 

~ -I 
rn .1.. I 

67 66 

I E \Ll!I[ ~EC.TI•::,,II 7-41:-~::. : 
a: Jj IIIIE SECTI-:,II::;-4':-4~ I 
~ r i I ~ 

I 
' '-L=589.1 ' 

R=l 1595..17' 
t:i=D2'5414o" 

79 ,y, '' 1· 

!f'.,-: 
J._ r_. I 

·,:;-..., I 

IC I 
.L z. I 

\ 

g l ;':: J~l~E :;.· 
57ll l 

I : ! 

\ 
~- i 
~ MATCH LINE 1 
~ SHEET\ 5 OF 5 I 
O o! .-re, ,,: # _ r • c ( ... e&••tt »t.F· 

1
· 

0.. . - - - - - ' - .. 
:g 

THI\S IS NOT\ 
A, SURVEY . 

1,:-1'":r;,·PARCEL 107 LYONS ROAD ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY·""'~ 0 ' ': 
crl . . 1 .-- • ·- •• •orr .... 

~ - - ··-------------------------



---------- --- ·•·-·---------------------------7 

MATCH LINE .l\ 

SHEEl 4 OF 5 
! t I 

I I 
! ! 

i 
I 

94 I 9s 

f ;: I:: Tl!-JC- jQ 
96 z 

l'v O ,,_ I 
I 

82 

I 

I 
I 

l 
\ 

83 

I 

F:(1~_[, E-"'SEI, [l ✓ T 
oi ~ c­
(.,.J O + 
~ ~ .. C· 
t]l tv ex:, 
\0 Ul 

,,.,-- RARCEL 107-P RCEL "A" 
PEF PL LT BO ~: 2 

Fi.H~E~- 26-28 15' 
/

. 101,107 SOU RE FEET 
OR 2.3211 CRES - : 

:E 
--- ---

99 

BLOCK 7 

98 

B SELINE 
OF SURVEY 

97 

£XIS 
ROAD ASEMENT 

PER PL T BOOK 2 
PAGE 26-28 lS' 

BLOCK 8 

111 110 

FARMS 
. 1 

LINE SECTIO 
i-46-42 

E. LINE SECTION 
7- 6-42 

W. LINE SECTION 
8- 6-42 

PLAT B OK 2, PAGE 26-28, 
PUBLIC R CORDS OF P LM BEACH 

i:: 
'D 

~ 

hi LltJE SECTIO 
18-46-42 

126 

WE T LINE 
TR CT 113 

127 128 

A 

~ 
8a: nj··J P 8 L033':1. F't-(,E ::,35 l ~0 0 l ~.r; )lj(, 

-~ ) ~-•••..-.J ASCOT-LYONS & 
i I SC-AL~]" =-;;.- ,. ATLANTIC PUD 
~ -; t 

I 
PRESERVE 

a: s I PARCEL 6 
~ :~ { I PLAT BOOK 110, ~ THIS IS NOT I ~ 1,1 PAGES 75- 77, 

w I I COUNTY, 

115 

i~, A SURVEY : t'1:' , PUBLIC RECORDS OF 

g I ~------ I + I FLORIDA 1••0

~'''"•·.·•"«.•~l'~'~''"'::::11·.:s-· _•:--·•0•"'PARCEL 107 LYONS ROAD ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY'"'"J. 0': 

(J) 



·; • f \ • THE PA0M E L!I 1~---S::C:r,:.:1-r.~-+--!-II, -,.......-. 
. '. f?EACH FA~ MS S-f5-L2 l ~'. i ·-::.: 

CAL)N ISLE PRESERVE l 
PLAT TWO 

b\:h--t=-!:-:A-i---1r'tt::f-:--d-...:..:..C-':..'::"'11:...:.,l E=:-: ::"'s'=~ :"::c -:-:-: ' .... : '...:....· • ----J i · l ~I~ §g ::: PLAT 8 OOK 1 04, PAGES 15 2 -1 56, i 
: PLAT BOOK \2." S- 4 t-

4
:2 i}~, ~•I~ .,.\;:. ~ PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH 

! PAGES 45-54, P.0.C.--... I/:__:.i .•,__;.:r-w COUNTY, FLORIDA 

!PUB~l;L:E~~:~ OF p ~~~~:~P•:~~ §: t~ '. ~ ~ t. ~ ~ (?.EFEPE1'J,:E i~ ~- 6~~'.~,\:-3, ·=•4. 

'1 COUNTY, FLO~IDA 92 TP.~CT E ; 11 To::~~ 8U.F.ll'lG 1 1· Fc:.C.ES i.5 21 1'.:'d 
I N . 1- -589'~''.!V::± - =-1--

i - B~OCK 
62

- - -il.-,___....;:J-:t---'"--;-L~W;;:::-;DD .L~30 CANAL (65.26' R/W) 1 1 

.., .,. 

--------· 
\...s LINE SECT\0I\1 6-46-42 / 

N Llf'JE SECT! hi 7-46-42 / 

3 BLo& 7 i 
EXISTI G 25' ROAD, DYKE & 

D11 H RESERVATI N PER 
PLAT BOOK 2. PAGES 45-54 

87. 95' QUIT CLAIM PER 
0 R.8. 12599, PAGE 523 

THE PALM BEACH 
FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1 
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26-28, 

PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

W. LI 

35 

62 

1 /4 S CilOt~ Lil,I[ 
7 46- 42 rt 

'.z 8 El.I Tli-lG 30' 
~ PC,t,D USEIAEI IT 39.60' 
f PEP P I- T 8C>0V ?. · L WDD R/W 
~ PI-C,,S 2:-2,:. . r_, P 8 6495. W LIIIC-
=oi I P.LGE 116\1 TP.:.r_ l 
sl _I -1- +--l ..L, ____ ~ - -
~I ' :J__. ..I.. ..I. \ I· LWOD t.::::ru:_cANAL 

I (/) 
0 

l\)Q 
O> • _.N 

S. LINE ~~TIO!~ 'i-4_6-~=r 
N. u E SECT101·J st-46-42 / 

PT = 116-tSS.71 BLOCK 8 / 
16 15 14 

1 .74' LWDD E SEMENT 
0 .. 8. 17980. P GE 673 

AND EXHIBIT "8-2" 
• (.,I 
l1l -
{}I (.,I 
-o 

: 
fT1 

O.R.8. 18109, PAGE 436 

40.26' LWOD R/W PER 
O.R.B. 6495, PAGE 761 

90.11' QUIT CLAIM PER 
0.R.B. 12599, PAGE 538 

OF SURVEY 

BLOCK 8 

48 

EXISTING 
15· ROAD PER 
PLAT BOOK 2, 
PAC S 26-

]" = 300' 

E. LINE SECTIOI 
7-46- 42 

t>-;;o W. LIME SECTIOI 
II i'; 8-46-42 
0 -'CD 

I l>!uio 49 BLOCK 8 

I 
Ull.O~ 50 

3 0 

I ;~s~-STA: !1+6E, 93 51 

;ornEi: n1s· RIG T 1 /4 \ 
/ l,L Lil·!~ 3c,' /1:ECTIO! I 

/ IPC,1-[JW i' LIii[ I 

USEIA I-IT , 8-4:--4~ 1 
' I ' .- - -,- - + -- - -;- -- - -=-+---1 

~:,: r-+- ~-,; , -=--r -=-=-
.. ! 11 :,· I I I 
~i I ~ I i \,;: 5 4C,' L ND~• F i 

__ :.,___i__r_T---------, I , - -rl , ::. 1 1: .. ,;;· u1c,c) F -''i-' 1 

~ ·1/ I t,FE:; i:,4f:•. !=·L•~E 11>:.~ I 
~ ·, S89'01'37"W '.' ,~ . ,,r,r,i F. ·r '. ~! I THIS IS NOT i c, P.B. 1n-~~. 

~! ! A URVEY \ PI-G 5£:, 
-,I ' 

- 3' - - - - L . 'l- _, .. 
- 43.9 .- i:: p i: c,:;-:, p ;.("C' "41 

_J I • - "'- - .., - • ' _,I... ..,I 

' ! 
0, 
cr1 
0..1 
~: 

i 79 \ 78 
_•••_-''_' •~•'·-~:r1_,_r,=~=""'·r~-~-"--.. _•M_•"....;"'l=-=·o::,;._r.o...•: -:-,.:_!_1...::.C'..;,,.'L•<_A,~•p..:..:A::..:.RC::::!E=.=L~1~0,:_7--=L YONS ROAD ADDlllONAL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY'""' ~-"' 

u;·-------·---------



FISCAL IMPACT CALCULATIONS 

Tuesday, 10/19/10, page 1 of 1 / . 
Bowman Growers Amendment #3 Lyons Road Right of Way reduction for both Parcels B & C. 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

For FYll: 

2011 2012 

$5,278.68 $6,123.00 

$5.278.68 $6.123.00 

2013 2014 2015 

$6,123.00 $6,123.00 $6,123.00 

$6.123.00 $6.123.00 $6.123.00 

- The Agreement with Bowman Growers includes automatic renewals thru 6/30/2025. 
- The reduction is effective on January 15, 2011. 

Parcel B 
- The current rent is $148,748.00/year (297.496 acres x $500.00/acre) 
- 12.247 acres x $500.00 per= $6,123.50/year 
- The reduced rent will be $142,624.50/year (285.249 acres x $500.00/acre) 

Parcel C 
- The current rent is $155,725.00/year (311.45* acres x $500.00/acre) 
- 2.69 acres x $500.00 per= $1,345.00/year 
- The reduced rent will be $154,380.00/year (308.76 acres x $500.00/acre) 

*the total leased acres is 317+/-; rent is calculated on 311.45 pursuant to the lease, section 2.02( a) 

The prorated reduction for the period from January 15, 2011 to September 30, 2011, is calculated as 
follows: 
Parcel B 

- 12.247 acres@ $500.00/acre = $6,123.50/ year ($16.78/day) 
- 1/15/11 - 9/30/11 = 258 days 
- $16.78 x 258 days= $4,329.24 

Parcel C - 2.69 acres@ $500.00/acre = $1,345.00/year ($3.68/day) 
- 1/15/11 - 9/30/11 = 258 days 
- $3.68 x 258 days= $949.44 

Bowman's total reduction for both Parcel B and Parcel C = $5,278.68 

G:\Property Mgmt Section\In l..ease\Bowman Farms Parcel B\Third Amendment\BASFiscallnfo.10.19.10.docx 

ATTACHMENT 4 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services 

Next on List Previous Qll List 

No Events No Name History 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 
BOWMAN GROWERS, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number P01000033568 
FEI/EIN Number 651098419 
Date Filed 04/03/2001 
State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Principal Address 
14339 SMITH SUNDY RD. 
DELRAY BEACH FL 33446 

Changed 01/09/2004 

Mailing Address 
14339 SMITH SUNDY RD 
DELRAY BEACH FL 33446 

Changed 01/09/2004 

Registered Agent Name & Address 
BOWMAN, RICHARD E 
14339 SMITH SUNDY RD. 
DELRAY BEACH FL 33446 

Name Changed: 01/09/2004 

Address Changed: 01/09/2004 

Officer/Director Detail 
Name & Address 

Title P 

BOWMAN, RICHARD 
14339 SMITH SURDY RD 
DELRAY BEACH FL 33446 

Title VPS 

BOWMAN, THERESA 
14339 SMITH SURDY RD 
DELRAY BEACH FL 33446 

Annual Reports 

Report Year Filed Date 

Document Searches 

Page 1 of 2 

Forms Help 

Entity Name Search 

I Submit J 

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq_doc_number=P010000335... 10/7/2010 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

2008 03/13/2008 
2009 01/20/2009 
2010 04/08/2010 

Document Images 

04/08/2010 -~ANNUAL REPORT [ View image in PDF format ] 

()1/2_Q/2009 -ANNUAL REPORT [ View image in PDF format ] 

03/13/2008 -- ANNWAlREPORT [ . View image in PDF format J 
04/11/2007-- ANNUAlREPQRT [ View image in PDF format ] 

0JI12/2006=ANNWALRJ:PORT [ View image in PDF format ] 

01/05/2005 ~- ANNUAi_ REPORT [ . View image in PDF. format ] 

0J/09/2004 -- ANNUAl,,REPQRI [ View image in PDF format . ] 

01/31/2003 =ANNWAlRJ:PORT [ · View image !n PDF format ] 

02/05/2002 ~- ANNUAi_ REPORT [ View Image in .PDF fqrmat ] 

04/03/2001 -- Domestic Profit [ .View image in PDF format ] 

Note: This is not official record. See documents if question or conflict. 

Prnvious cm. list 

No Events 

Next onJist Retµrn To l,,ist 

No Name History 

I Home I Contact us I Document Searches I E-Filing Services I Forms I Help I 

Copyright 1:, and Privacy Policies 
State of Florida, Department of State 

Page 2 of2 

Entity Name Search 

I Submit J 

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq_doc_number=P010000335... 10/7/2010 



ACORDm CERTIFICAT OF LIABILITY INSURANC I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

6/11/2010 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION SOUTH FLORIDA CASUALTY ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 415 North 4th Street 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. Lantana, FL 33462 

(561) 533-6144 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED Bowman Growers, Inc. INSURER A Burlington Insurance Company 23620 

INSURER B: 
14339 Smith Sundy Road INSURER C: 
Delray Beach, FL 33446 INSURER D: 

I INSURER E: 
COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
INSR ~DO'L 

~~Y~iM~B~E 
POLICY EXPIRATION LTR NSRO TYPE OF INSURANCF POLICY NUMBER DATE IMM/DDNYl LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY 
EACH OCCURRENCE - $ 1,000,000 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ..,~•~~~ I U r<CC:N I C:U 
$ 50,000 PREMISES (Ea occurence) - =I CLAIMSMADE @occuR _MED EXP(Anyone person). $ 5,000 -

A 100425 06/15/10 - 06/15/11 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
2:,000,000 

......._ 
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
PRODUCTS - CO!,IIP/OP ,A.GG $ Included 7 nPRO-POLICY JECT nLOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

-
$ ANYAUTO (Ea accident) -

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY 

-
$ SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) -

HIRED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY -

$ NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident) - .. -· - ·-· . ---- - -- -- - . •· ... ---- -·--- -••-·-·· - . -·-- --- _, -· -· -
PROPERTY· DAMAGE· · ........ :s ···-(Per accident) . 

GARAGE LIABILITY 
AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT $ 

RANYAUTO 
OTHER THAN EAACC $ 
AUTOONLY: AGG $ -EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ D OCCUR [] CLAIMSMADE 
AGGREGATE $ 

$ - . .. Fl DEDUCTIBLE 
$ 

RETENTION $ - $ . 

I -rti~~IfJN~ l \DTH-
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 

ER EMPLOYERS' LIABIUTY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

E.L. DISEASE c EA-EMPLOYEE $ If yes, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below 

E:L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ OTHER 

RECENED 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES/ EXCLUSIONS ADDEl: BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVISIONS Vacant Farm Land 
JUN 1 6 20i0 Location: 13406 Smith Sundy Road., Delray Beach, FL 33446 

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured with respects to General Liability. 
., 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRA_TION 

Board of County Commissiom,rs DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAlQ__ DI\YS WRITTEN 

2633 Vista Parkway NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABI_LITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGE;_NTS OR_ West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
REPRESENTA~ I"' ;, ATTN: Director 

AUTHORIZE TATIVE !WW r___ V 11111.n I -- . . ... - -~ . - . ACORD 25 (2001/08) 
© ACORO9ORPORA_ TION _1988 



.bUWMAN 

{)]AJEMENT OF EXEMPTION FROM WORKER'S COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT 

TO: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
Property and Real Estate Management 
Attn: Director 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33411 

This will affirm that: 

1. We are not engaged in the "construction industry" as defined ih Fl Chapter 440 and 
do not employ more than three persons (Including Corporate Officers, if any). 

2. We do not carry Florida Workers Compensation insurance. 

3. Any persons that we may engage to work will have legal status as independent 
contractors, and not employees. 

4. All such independent contractors have been advised that they are not covered for 
Workers Compensation insurance, and would be responsible for carrying their own 
such coverage if they desire. 

5. If we should fall under Florida's requirement for carrying Workers Compensation 
Insurance, we shan immediately obtain such coverage and provide evidence of it to 
you. 

Accordingly, we hereby apply for exemption from Palm Beach Countys requirement for carrying 
Workers Compensation i!)Si.lrance. n . _.,1 · r;,,1., /AJr-el~ ,-,.1 ~ ,rnvr C, 

(Please Print Name) 
. / 
~r~~ r,~~ 

Signature/Trtle Date 

f5o~tn qb 6-1,-o.___ e.,-~ 1/Jc 
Company Name 

/ l/3 31 
Company Street Address/City/state/Zip ode 


